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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Init~ation of show cause 
proceedings against Excel 
Telecommunicati~ns, Inc . for 
violation of Rule 25-4 . 118, 
F.A.C., Interexchange Carrier 
Selection. 

DOCKET NO . 971490-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-99-0368-AS-TI 
ISSUED: February 22, 1999 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Background 

JOE GARCIA, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JULIA L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT 

Excel Telecommunications, Inc. (Excel), Certificate No . 2440, 
is a provider of interexchange telecommunications service and was 
certificated on March 21, 1990. Excel reported gross operating 
revenues of $73,584,960 and intrastate revenues of $16,088,967 on 
its Regulatory Assessment Fee Return for the period January 1, 
1997, through December 31, 1997. As a provider of interexchange 
telecommunications service .in Florida, Excel is subject to the 
rules and regulations of this Commission. 

For the period April 1, 1996, through April 9, 1998, the 
Commission staff received 37 complaints against Excel that were 
determined to be apparent unauthorized carrier change (slamming) 
infractions in violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative 
Code. Based on the number of complaints received and the number of 
apparent slamming violations, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-
98-1000-SC-TI, on July 22, 1998, requiring Excel to show cause why 
it should not have certificate number 2440 canceled or be fined 
$1,110,000 for 37 apparent violations of Rule 25-4 . :18, Florida 
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Administrative .. Code. On August 11, 1998, Excel filed a timely response to the Show Cause Order and a Motion for More Definite 
Statement. On December 17, 1998, Exce l submitted an offer of settlement which is attached as Attachment A and incorporatea 
herein by reference . 

Motion for More Definite Statement 

When Excel filed its response to the Commission's Show Cause 
Order, it also filed a Motion for More Definite Statement. Since we have approved Excel's Offer of Settlement, the outstanding 
Motion has become moot. 

Settlement Terms 

On Decenmer 17, 1998, Excel submitted an offer to settle. In 
its settlement offer Excel agreed to do the following: 

1. Excel will establish a toll-free slamming awareness 
hotline. 

2. Excel will cooperate with the Commission in 
establishing a system whereby customers calling the 
Commission with complaints of unauthorized PIC 
changes may be transferred directly to Excel's 
toll-free line with the goal of prompt resolution. 

3. Excel commits to engaging in ongoing dialogue and 
quarterly reviews, conducted by conference call if 
appropriate, with Commission staff of complaints 
lodged against it with the Commission. 

4. Excel will file civil actions in Florida against 
Independent Representatives (IRs) who cheat Excel 
and C'lStomers by submitting forged LOAs. 

5. Excel will determine whether data bases are 
available under public records law or on some more 
cost-effective basis so that cross-verification of 
LOAs against social security numbers or drivers 
license numbers can be performed routinely. 

6. Excel will create an award program that encourages 
error free completion of LOAs. 
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7. Whenever Excel has reason to believe that an IR has 
forged an LOA, as a 
investigation, Excel will 
every LOA submitted by that 
six months . 

normal part of its 
review the validity of 
IR during the preceding 

8 . Excel will make a contribution of $68 , 000 to the 
general revenue fund of the State of Florida with 
no admission of liability or wrongdoing. 

We support Excel ' s proposal to establish a toll-free slamming 
awareness number in addition to establishing a warm transf~r system 
with the Commission for consumer complaints . We find this will 
allow for expedited resolution of those consumer complaints . We 
also support Excel's proposal to file civil action against IRs who 
forge LOAs because we believe this will encourage Excel 
representatives to be extremely more accurate when completing LOAs . 
Furthermore , we support Excel's pruposal to re-evaluate LOAs 
previously submitted by an IR who appears to have forged an LOA 
because this will enable Excel to determine whe ther a pattern of 
behavior exists . 

The company has satisfactorily addressed all our concerns . 
Therefore , we find the terms of the settlement agreement to be fair 
and reasonable. Accordingly , the offer of settlement submitted by 
Excel on December 17 , 1998 , is approved. 

Based on the foregoing , it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
offer of settlement dated December 17, 1998, by Excel 
Telecommunications , Inc . is hereby approved . It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending the 
remittance of the $68 , 000 voluntary contribution . The voluntary 
contribution shall be submitted within five business days after the 
Order Approving Settlement becomes final . Upon remittance , the 
$68 , 000 voluntary contribution shall be forwarded to the Office of 
the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund, 
pursuant to Section 364 . 285(1), Florida Statutes, and this docket 
may be closed administratively . 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 22nd 
day of February, 1999 . 

( S E A L ) 

CB 

r 
Reporting 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final a c tion 
in this matter may request : 1) reconsideration o f the decision b y 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director , Division of 
Records and Rep orting , 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard , Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399- 0850 , within fift e en (15) days o f the issuance of 
this o rder in the form prescribed by Rule 25- 22 . 060 , Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas o r telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case o f a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with t he Director, 
Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy o f the notice 
of appeal und the filing fee with the appropriate court . This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
c f this order, pursuant to Rule 9 . 110 , Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure . The notice of appea l must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9 .900 (a) , Flo r ida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 
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December 17 , 1998 

Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re:· Docket No. 971490-TI 

Dear Ms. Bedell : 

TCL.&~MOMC •••01 ~ .... 007 
,.ACeUUL.& • ••01 ~ .... 00. 

IMTCitMCT: woggvllen..-..lly.COift 

1..£(:. .. _ 0 !'1 !.•~ . 

The purpose of this letter is to propose a settlement of the above docket. As such, this communication is privileged and confidential, 1 and nothing herein may be viewed as an admission against interest, 2 or in any way used against Excel if this matter is not settled. 

I • IR'l'JlODUC'l'IOH 

This is the fourth formal settlement proposal made by Excel in chis proceeding and is crafted to respond to staff's reaction to our third proposal. We are hop4ful that our mutual efforts to resolve this matter without litigation will now be successfu~ . 
This settlement proposal contains three basic parts . First, Excel proposes certain additional prophylactic and remedial measures as refinement• to Excel's already comprehensive approach to avoi ding unauthorized PIC conversions . Second, Excel addresses the nature of its responaibility for the conduct of its Independent Representatives (IRa) . And third, Excel pr oposes a voluntary contribution to the State in settlement of the alleged violations contained in the Show Cause Order. 

Excel is not claiming protect i on from disclosure under the Public Records law, but. rather protection against use of this communication against it if thia matter cannot be settled. 
More specifically, nothing in this proposal may be viewed as an admission by Excel that it has willfully transferred a PIC without authorization or engaged in any other behavior that ~ould justify sancti ons under Section 364.285 , Florida Statutes . 
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Ms . Cathy Bedell 
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XX. S~ PROPOSALS 

A. PROPOSALS TO ~In acm.• S C'tJRRD"1' APPROACH 

The additional ·prophylactic and remedial measures proposed here are in fact refinements to an existing comprehensive and well­conceived approach to avoiding unauthorized PIC conversi~ns. Indeed, some carriers have only recently proposed to use safeguards against slams that Excel has had in place for nearly two years . To provide the necessary context for the proposed refinements, Excel's 
curren~ approach to avoiding unauthorized PIC conversions is outlined in an appendix to this letter . The specific additional proposals are aa follows. 

1. Sl•mming Hotline 

Excel will establish a toll - free slamming awareness hotline. Excel will, at its discretion, provide notice 
of this number and its purpose to th~ public . 

2 . Rot Key/War.a Tran•f•r 

In addition Excel will cooperate with the Commission in establishing a system whereby customers calling the Commission with complaints of unauthorized PIC changes may be transferred directly to Excel's toll-free line with the goal of prompt resolution. 

3 . Quarterly Revi .. • with Staff of CU•tomer Complaint• 

Excel commits to engaging in ongoing dialogue and 
quarterly reviews, conducted by conference call if appropriate, with Commission Staff of complaints lodged !lgainat it with the Corrmi.ssion. This review will 
include, among other things, a discussion of the slamming complaints identified in the Commission's monthly 
consumer Activity Report. 

4. l'iliDg of Civil Ac:tiona AgaiD•t xa. Wbo J'orge ~. 

With respect to forgeries, Excel will file civil actions 
in Florida against IRs who cheat Excel and customers by submitting forged LOAs . 
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Ms. Cathy Bedell 
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5 . DetenU.De whether cSata ba•e• are available unc:ler public recorc:l8 law or on •ame more co•t-effective ba•i• for cro••-verification of LOA. 
With respect to forgeries, to determine whether data bases are available under public records law or on some more cost-effective basis so that cross-verification- of . LOAs against social security numbers or drivers license n~mbers can be performed routinely. 
6. Create awarc:l prograa for IR• that are error free 
With respect to submission errors, to create an award program that encourages error free completion of LOAs. 
6. Re-evaluate LOA8 previou•ly •ubmittec:l by an IR wbo appear• to have forgec:l an LOA. 
Whenever Excel has reason to believe that an IR has forged an LOA, as a normal part of its investigation Excel will review the validity of every LOA submitted by that IR during the precedit~g 6 months . 

B. HATtJJm OP acm,• 8 USPONSIBILITY POR CONDUCT OP Ib 
We assure the Col'll'l\ission that Excel has always considered itself fully responsible to the customer for the conduct of the Independent Representatives marketing Excel's services. For example , to remedy any marketing or conversion errors, Excel has long provided a 90 day guarantee of a cost-free switch-back and generous re-rating or forgiving of toll rates where a customer complains of unauthorized conversion. In addition, because Excel has considered itself responsible as a principal to ensure to the fullest extent practicable that its agents follow the law, Excel has invested substantial effort and money in developing its comprehensive approach to avoiding unauthorized PICa. This same sense of responsibility led Excel to request the Attorney General to help prosecute IRs who cheat Excel and customers by forging, and more recently, to initiate civil suits against IRs who forge. Excel pledges to continue and, per this settlement, to intensify its anti-slamming efforts in Florida. 
Excel, however, does not and cannot consider itself vicariously liable for the quasi-criminal conduct of IRs that exceed the scope of agency in order to cheat both Excel and the customer by forging LOA&. To reiterate, Excel has a well-conceived protocols to detect and prevent forged LOA&, does not ratify such forgeries, and does not benefit from them. And because Excel does 
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Page 4 

have these protocols, does not ratify the forgeries, and is in fact 
harmed by them, Excel will bring civil actions against the IRa . 
Any acquiescence in the proposition that Excel is vicariously 
liable for the unlawful behavior of the IRe where warranted would 
i n fact undercut it~ ability to bring the civil suits, and thus 
would be counter-productive to the public interest . 

c. Voluntary Contribution 

Subject to the conditions stated below, Excel will offer a 
voluntary contribution to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund 
of $68,000 in settlement of any and all complaints arising from or 
relating to alleged unauthorized PIC changes contained in the Show 
Cause Order . 

Excel does not, by this proposal, admit any violation of ~ny 
statute, Commission Rule, or other rule, regulation or order, or 
any facts which might form the basis of a cause of action against 
the Company. By making this proposal , Excel does not waive any of 
its legal rights in the event the Commission does not accept this 
proposal, including the right to contest any and all assertions of 
fact or law set forth in the staff recommendation. If this offer 
is accepted by the Commission, it shall be attached to the final 
order accepting the settlement and closing the docket . 

III. CONCLUSION 

Excel hopes that the staff and the Commission find this 
proposal acceptable. If you have any questions about this 
proposal, please do not hesitate to call. 

~til-• .:_ 
Patrick Knight Wi~ 
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APPDDIX 

CORTROLS ARD PltOC3DUit.K8 U&m BY aca. TO 
TD Pltft'al' UlGtJ'l"BOUZm PIC COlCVD.SIOIIS 

I. IHTitODUCTIOH 

Excel was founded in 1988, and began providing long distance service in 1989. In 1997, Excel had sales of $1 . 5 billion. Excel employs approximately 3, 700 nationwide, and has over 5, 000, 000 customers. By year's end, Excel will have spent $69 million on customer service in 1998 . 

Excel's telecomnunications sales are predominantly to the residential market, with particular strength in rural markets -­the same markets that currently have little alternatives for local phone .service . Excel .has been a pioneer in offering low-coat, high-quality service to its customers . Excel was a leader in adopting th~ 10 cents a minute/anytime interstate rate (Dime Deal), and now has a 7 cents a minute interstate rate for high volume residential customers (Simply Seven) . 

Excel recently received very positive results in the J . D. Powers Residential Long Distance Customer Satisfaction Survey. This report is a syndicated study independently funded by J . D Powers , which acta as an ,uruoiaaed third party analyzing consumers' opinions. In the area of credibility/coat/value, Excel ranked number one by customers averaging over $50 per month in long distance usage and number two by customers averaging less than $50 per month. Excel als9 showed improvements since 1997 in the areas of call quality, customer service, and corporate image. ~stomex:s billing leas than $50 per month ranked Excel as the top company at resolving problema with a single call. In the over $50 group, Excel's customers reported the fewest service problema of any provider , 

This extraordinary customer satisfaction reflects Excel's uncommon commitment to excellence. And this cormti.tment to excellence is also reflected in Excel's efforts to avoid unauthorized PIC conversions, which are are focused in three basic areas : 

• in the design and operation of ita PIC transfer system; 

• in the o~going training of its employees; and 

• the ongoing training of the Independent Representatives (IR) who market Excel services . 

These areas are addressed in more detail below. 
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II. COift'JlOLS Aim PROCKDtJUS ULATIHG TO 
TD··pa.variOB OP URAlJTIIORIZBD PIC CONVDSIOBS 

A. o•SICJB Aim OPDATIOB OP PIC 'n\AHSI'D SYSTDI 

To achieve high accuracy in order processing, Excel uses a true double-entry system to input the ordering data for LOAa. Specifically, Excel uses two separate operators to input twice the service request data : Any mismatch between ~he separate entries is automatically identified so that the submission receives further scrutiny. 

In addition to this double entry system, Excel uses other procedures to ensure that a val i d PIC transfer is submitted ~o the LEC , as well as to identify and avoid slamming generally. These additional procedures include the following: 

1. Com.iaaiona/Inca.a Fraud Inveatigation 

IRs with aberrant income progression are investigated by the IR Compliance (IRC) unit along with their respective downlines . This process works to reduce significantly the possibility of future slamming violations . 

2. Generating Ia Report 

IRs who directly sponsor slammed customers are canceled by the IRC unit for violating Excel's policy on slamming. If the IRs appeal, Excel then conducts a mpre detailed investigation of the charge . 

3 • Proceclurea for COAfinai.Dg Accuracy of LOAe 

Excel's confirmation department performs detailed verification of random samples of LOA& and LOA submiasiona that match certain profiles. If this verification proceaa detects possible slams, these LOA& are forwarded to IRC for investigation and possible termination of the aponaoring IR. 

4. bcepticma llaD&g~t - Apparently Probl-tic LOAe 

LOA& without critical information or with apparent defects are not proviaioned but rather forwarded to Exceptions Management. 

Exceptions Management will use the Internet, CD-ROM software and direct contact with the customer (s) or sponsoring IR(s) to remedy missing or incorrect information. All accounts that are unable to be corrected remain in a canceled status. 
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s. Bxten•ive Review of Po••ibly Porged ~ 

LOAs tha~ are possibly forged merit special 
discussion here. When Excel receives a •service not 
requested• complaint from a consumer the possibility of 
a forgery is raised. Immediately a letter is sent to the 
IR giving him or her ten days to respond. If no response 
is received, then the IR' s agency relationship with Excel 
is immediately terminated. If the explanation from the 
IR is unsatisfactory, the relationship is terminated. 

At the same time the letter is being forwarded to 
the IR, the complaint is referred to a special 
investigation group that does a data base search of both 
the IR' s "upline• and "downline" to see if there have 
been any other problems in that cluster of IRs. If so, 
appropriate action is taken . 

Excel has not been content to leave the matter of 
forgery with simply terminating agency relationship with 
the IR. If an IR forges an LOA, he or she must be held 
accountable for the violation of company and regulatory 
policy. In this respect, Excel's materials make it clear 
that Excel will cooperate in any criminal or civil 
enforcement action against the IR by the government . 

In Florida, Excel attempted to refer possible 
forgeries for prosecution in 1995. Specifically, on 
behalf of Excel I wrote the Attorney General !or the 
State of Florida asking for assistance in prosecuting IRs 
who forge LOAs. The Attorney General declined to assi"st, 
and instead referred Excel t o the Public Service 
Commission. 

Given that law enforcement agencies are not able or 
willing to prosecute IRs who cheat Excel and customers by 
forging LOAs, Excel recently took the next step and filed 
civil actions against certain IRs . To date su~h actions 
have been filed in Texa• and Louisiana. Excel has plans 
to file similar suits in Florida in the near future. 

B. TIDLY BiaDIO AIID COIIPLftW TJtAiliiliG OP 
Ta.UDVXCU UPUSDI'l'ATIWS (TSRS) 

Excel has formalized policies with respect to training its 
employees. TSRs receive excellent training on what constitute• 
slamming, how unauthorized switches may occur, and steps to be 
taken to address the situation. 

C. TIDLY AND COIIPLftW TRA%NING OP IRS 
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Excel has established a formal training system available to 
all IRs. The Company conducts unannounced and anonymous audits of 
training presentations to ensure compliance with the Company 
policies and procedures with trainers held accountable for the 
accuracy of the training p~~sentation. 

D. PXRPORMANCB RBVIBW 

In connection with its CLEC application in Texas, Excel in 
late 1997 retained Deloitte & Touche, LLP to conduct a "Review of 
Internal Controls and Procedu~es Pertaining to Customer Care and 
the Prevention of Slamming." This Review documents the extensive 
proces~es and controls proactively implemented cy Excel to prevent, 
detect and monitor the unauthorized switching of customers. This 
Review also reflects that these processes and controls h~ve been 
continually adjusted to respond to changes in Excel's busint~s and 
reinforce customer service and anti-slamming etforts. 

B. TIMBLY RBSPONSBS TO STAPP INQ'O"'RIBS OP CtJSTOMBR 
COMPLAINTS 

The Florida Public Service Commission has emphasized the 
importance of timely responding to its staff inquiries. Excel has 
consistently me t this requirement because it has devoted 
s i gnificant resources to working effectively with regulatory 
authorities. 

III. CONC!.USION 

The controls and procedures outlined above reflect Excel 's 
total company commitment to av~id unauthorized PIC transfers. The 
refinements to these controls and procedures as described in 
Excel's proposed settlem~nt will serve to enhance this commitment 
and to improve further Excel ' s performance in this vi ta.1. area. 
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